

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA S.A., PDVSA
PETRÓLEO, S.A., and PDV HOLDING, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

- v -

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A., and GLAS
AMERICAS LLC,

Defendants.

19 Civ. 10023 (KPF)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

DISCUSSION 3

 I. THE UNITED STATES SUPPORTS THE EFFORTS OF THE INTERIM GOVERNMENT IN VENEZUELA TO RESTORE DEMOCRACY AND SUBSEQUENTLY RECONSTRUCT THE VENEZUELAN ECONOMY, AND HAS UNDERTAKEN EXECUTIVE ACTIONS TO ASSIST THE INTERIM GOVERNMENT..... 3

 II. THE UNITED STATES TAKES NO POSITION ON THE APPLICABILITY OF THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE HERE IN LIGHT OF THE UNRESOLVED ANTECEDENT QUESTIONS OF VENEZUELAN LAW 4

 III. RESOLVING THIS CASE IN ACCORD WITH U.S. LAW AND POLICY APPEARS TO TURN ON QUESTIONS OF FACT AND OF VENEZUELAN LAW 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba,
425 U.S. 682 (1976)..... 5, 6

Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago,
757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 1, 5, 7, 8

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
376 U.S. 398 (1964)..... 5

Bandes v. Harlow & Jones, Inc.,
852 F.2d 661 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 6

Garcia v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,
735 F.2d 645 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 5

Georges v. United Nations,
834 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 1

Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.,
246 U.S. 297 (1918)..... 6

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 6

Ricaud v. American Metal Co.,
246 U.S. 304 (1918)..... 6

Underhill v. Hernandez,
168 U.S. 250 (1897)..... 6

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Envtl. Tectonics Corp., Int’l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990) 5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 1

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 13,835 (May 21, 2018) 4

Exec. Order No. 13,857 (Jan. 25, 2019) 4

REGULATIONS

31 C.F.R. pt. 591..... 4
